
## **DEFINITIONS/ ABBREVIATIONS**

**Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL)** - The highest permissible level of a contaminant in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

**Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG)** - The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected health risk. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

**Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL)** - The highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

**Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG)** - The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contamination.

**Average (Avg)** - Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

**Action Level Goal (ALG)** - The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

**Action Level** - the concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

**mrem / year:** millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)

**na:** not applicable

**NTU** - Nephelometric Turbidity Units

**MFL** - million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)

**pCi/L** - picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

**ppm** - parts per million, or milligrams per liter (mg/l)

**ppb** - parts per billion, or micrograms per liter (ug/l)

**ppt** - parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter

**ppq** - parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter

# Groundwater

## Coliform Bacteria

MCLG	Total Coliform MCL	Highest No. of Positive	Fecal Coliform/ E. Coli MCL	Total No. of Positive E. Coli/Fecal Coliform Samples	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
0	1 Positive Monthly sample	0		0	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.

## Lead and Copper

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 <sup>th</sup> Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2018	1.3	1.3	1.1	2	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	2018	0	15	1.0	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

## Regulated Contaminants

Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)*	2018	10	2.3-13.2	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water chlorination.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)**	2018	15	1-16.5	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water chlorination.

\* The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all HAA5 sample results collected at a location over a year'

\*\* The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year'

## Inorganic Contaminants

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Arsenic	2017	0.0022	0-0.0022	0	10	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.
Barium	2018	0.211	0.211-0.211	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits.
Selenium	2017	0.0031	0-0.0031	50	50	ppm	N	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge from mines
Fluoride	2018	0.66	0.66-0.66	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate** (measured as Nitrogen)	2018	1.0	0.46-0.52	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Nitrite (measured as Nitrogen)	01/21/2015	0.03	0-0.03	1	1	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks; sewage; Erosion from natural deposits.

**\*\*Nitrate Advisory** – Nitrate in drinking water at levels above 10 ppm is a health risk for infants of less than six months of age. High nitrate levels in drinking water can cause blue baby syndrome. Nitrate levels may rise quickly for short periods of time because of rainfall or agricultural activity. If you are caring for an infant, you should ask advice from your health care provider.

## Radioactive Contaminants

Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Combined Radium 226-228	5/01/2017	2.5	2.5-5.5	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.
Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium	2017	3.4	0-3.4	0	15	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.

## Yearly Disinfectant Level

Average of all chlorine Residuals for the year 2017	Lowest of all chlorine Residuals for the year 2017	Highest of all chlorine Residuals for the year 2017
mg/L	mg/L	mg/L
2.23	0.50	3.80

Type of Disinfectant Used in Distribution System: Chloramines (Total Chlorine)

**Secondary and Other Not Regulated Constituents** (No associated adverse health effects)

## Violations Table

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR)	12/30/2017	02/23/2018	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results.

## Water Loss

Water Loss in Million Gallons (MG)	Explanation of Water Loss
109 MG	Water loss in a water distribution system is due to a number a reasons, including; Fire Fighting, water system flushing, hydrant flushing, system leaks including water main breaks.

# SURFACEWATER

## Regulated Contaminants

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chlorite	2018	0.60	0.21-0.60	0.8	1	ppm	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2018	8.4	8.4	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water chlorination.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2018	19.0	19.0	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water chlorination.

## Inorganic Contaminants

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	2018	0.124	0.124-0.124	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits.
Cyanide	2018	0.07	0-0.07	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories; Discharge from steel/metal factories.
Fluoride	2018	0.21	0.21-0.21	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen)	2018	1.05	1.05-1.05	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.



## Radioactive Contaminants

Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Beta/photon emitters	01/21/2015	4.6	4.6-4.6	0	50	pCi/L	N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.
Combined Radium 226/228	01/21/2015	1.5	1.5-1.5	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.

\*EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles.

## Synthetic Organic Contaminants

Synthetic Organic Contaminants including pesticides and herbicides	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Atrazine	3/21/2017	0.28	0.28-0.28	3	3	ppb	N	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops.

## Turbidity

Turbidity	Limit (Treatment Technique)	Level Detected	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Highest single measurement	1 NTU	0.90	N	Soil runoff.
Lowest monthly % meeting limit	0.3 NTU	100%	N	Soil runoff.

## Total Organic Carbon

The percentage of Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC removal requirements set, unless a TOC violation is noted in the violations section.

# Water Conservation Tips

### In the Bathroom:

1. Take a five-minute shower instead of a bath.  
*Amount saved: 15 gallons per shower*
2. Don't use toilets as a wastebasket, flush only when you need to.  
*Amount saved: 12 or more gallons per day*
3. When brushing teeth, use a glassful of water instead of running the tap.  
*Amount saved: 3 or more gallons per brushing.*
4. When taking a bath, don't run the water without closing the drain first. The warm water that comes after running the tap for a while will take care of that first cold burst of water.

### In the Kitchen:

1. When washing dishes by hand, fill up the sink with soap and water instead of running the water the whole time. *Amount saved: 25 gallons per load*
2. Keep a pitcher of water in the refrigerator when you want a drink instead of running the tap until the water cools. *Amount saved: 2 gallons per drink*
3. Thaw frozen foods in the refrigerator, not under running tap water. *Amount saved: 5 or more gallons per meal*
4. Start a compost pile as an alternative to using a kitchen sink garbage disposal.

### Outside around your home:

1. Water your lawn during the early morning hours when there are low temperatures and low winds. This reduces the amount of water you lose from evaporation.
2. Position your sprinklers to water only the lawn, not the sidewalk or street.
3. Don't waste water hosing down your driveway or sidewalk.  
*Amount saved: 25 gallons every five minutes not using hose*
4. Drive your car over your lawn when washing to save on watering it, or use a commercial car wash that recycles water.
5. Don't over water your lawn during the summer, as a general rule it only needs to be watered every 5-7 days during this time.

Check out our website at [www.lakejacksontx.gov](http://www.lakejacksontx.gov) for more information